TECK HIGHLAND VALLEY COPPER PARTNERSHIP
Bethlehem Tailings Storage Facility
Operation, Maintenance Surveillance Manual

November 2014

Revised November 24, 2014

Local Phone

Offsite

Cell Phone

Other Contacts: Channel

Primary

Secondary

Additional

LEVEL 2: EMERGENCY

LEVEL 1: UNUSUAL CONDITION

Observer

¥

| Supervisor

v

Protective Services

| Emergency (CH. 7) |

911

v

Superintendent Tailings & Water
Management

Chris Fleming

(250) 523-3315

OR Senior Supervisor Tailings
(Primary Alternate)

Ross Billy

(250) 523-3502

OR Field Supervisor
(Secondary Alternate)

lan Haskell

(250) 523-3735

>

LEVEL 1 ONLY: Coordinate with General Manager and engineering consultant to perform necessary monitoring

Protective Services

| Emergency (CH. 7) |

911

I
-

-

—

|_Senior Supervisor Tailings | Ross Billy | (250) 523-3502 |
I General Manager Chris Dechert | (250) 523-3201
Klohn Crippen Berger Project Neil Singh
Manager

v

INTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS

Dept. Superintendents
Safety and Loss Control
Mill Operations
Env. & Comm. Affairs

John Arnold
Rick Gibson
Peter Martell

(250) 523-3210
(250) 523-3550
(250) 523-3518

WHEN GIVING A MESSAGE

State nature and exact location of emergency.
Give your name and phone number.

Stand by for further instructions.

ALL INQUIRIES BY THE MEDIA ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO THE CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS SUPERINTENDENT

WHEN RECEIVING A MESSAGE

You know what will be required.

You will be able to direct someone to the scene.

Relay message as required.

S |1. Initiate HVC Crisis Communication Fan Out
2. Initiate HVC Evacuation Fan Out
3. Initiate Primary External Communications Fan Out

_)l

Crisis Management Team

—

v

Ext. 372

HVC EVACUATION FAN OUT (Protective Services)
Senior Mine Foreman CH.7
General Announcement CH.7
Contractors (loggers, drillers, etc.) CH.7/15

PRIMARY EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS FAN OUT (Protective Services)

R.C.M.P. (Logan Lake)

R.C.M.P. (Ashcroft)

Emergency Management British Columbia (EMBC)
Thompson Nicola Regional Dist. 24 Hour Emergency
Min. of Trans. & Infrastructure, Service Area 14 — Nicola*

Min. of Trans. & Infrastructure, Service Area 16 — South Cariboo*

911
911

(800) 663-3456

(250) 819-4105

(250) 828-4002

(250) 398-4510

(250) 523-6222
(250) 453-2216

*Secondary contacts for Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure included in HYC OMS Manuals

SECONDARY EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS (Crisis Management Team

Supervisor of Emergency Services (TNRD) - Jason Tomlin

Chief Inspector of Mines (MEMNG) - Al Hoffman

Section Head, Dam Safety (MFLNRO) - Scott Morgan

District Inspector, Kamloops (MEMNG) - Steve Rothman

Regional Director, Kamloops (MEMNG) - Bruce Hupman
Environmental Emergency Response Officer (MOE) - Rick Wagner

Sr. Environmental Emergency Response Officer (MOE) - Dennis Redford

(250) 377-2598
(250) 952-0494
(250) 387-3265
(250) 371-3780
(250) 828-4448
(250) 371-6220
(250) 371-6277

SECONDARY EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS - WATER STORAGE FACILITIES ONLY (Crisis Management Team)

Senior Dam Safety Officer (MFLNRO) - Monty Miedreich
Regional Office, Kamloops; Dam Safety Officer (MFLNRO) - Brian Nuttall

(250) 387-3264
(250) 371-6329




TECK HIGHLAND VALLEY COPPER PARTNERSHIP

Highland Tailings Storage Facility

Operation, Maintenance Surveillance Manual

: EMERGENCY

LEVEL 2

Revised November 24, 2014 Local Phone Offsite Cell Phone Other Contacts: Channel Primary Secondary Additional
| Observer |
2
o v .
= | Supervisor |
=)
2 = ‘l' =
8 | Protective Services | Emergency (CH. 7) | 911
2 v
) Superintendent Tailings & Water . .
) Chris Fleming (250) 523-3315
S Management
= OR Senior Supervisor Tailings .
o . Ross Billy (250) 523-3502
E (Primary Alternate)
) OR Field Supervisor
w lan Haskell (250) 523-3735
> (Secondary Alternate)
(1]
|
I > LEVEL 1 ONLY: Coordinate with General Manager and engineering consultant to perform necessary monitoring
| Protective Services | Emergency (CH. 7) | 911
L 1. Initiate HVC Crisis Communication Fan Out — I Crisis Management Team I—
2. Initiate HVC Evacuation Fan Out
1 3. Initiate Primary External Communications Fan Out ¢
| General Manager | Chris Dechert | (250) 523-3201 4. FOR LL DAM: Initiate External Notifications for LL Dam
HVC EVACUATION FAN OUT (Protective Services)
1 General Announcement CH.7
Klohn Crippen Berger Project TGl Cyclone House Operator| ~ CH.7/10 (250) 523-3485 | (250) 453-9579
Manager g Klohn Crippen Berger Office CH.16 (250) 453-2322
Mill Maintenance Forman (Nick Elynuik) CH.7/10 (250) 523-3361
Mill Operations Foremen CH.7/10 (250) 523-3322
Mill Control Room CH.10 (250) 523-3321
Cantex Office CH.16 (250) 453-2253

Spatsum Pumphouse Satellite Phone
Contractors (loggers, drillers, etc.)

H-H Dam Only: Senior Mine Foreman CH.7

CH.7/15
Ext. 372

9+011-8816-326-16990

EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS FOR LL DAM ONLY (Protective Services)

Cooks Ferry Band Council

Spences Bridge Improvement District & Volunteer Fire Department
NNTC / Oregon Jack Creek Indian Band — Bob Pasco

Oregon Jack Creek Indian Band — Matt Pasco
Shacken Fire Chief — Leonard Joe

Lytton Fire Department

R.C.M.P. (Lytton)

First Nations Emergency Services

Citxw Nlaka'pamux Assembly - Wayne Kaboni

Nicomen Indian Band — Emergency Program Coordinator

Nicomen Indian Band - Chief Donna Gallinger

(250) 378-2277
(250) 455-2355
(250) 455-2225
(604) 669-7305

PRIMARY EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS FAN OUT (Protective Services)

Emergency Management British Columbia (EMBC)

Thompson Nicola Regional Dist. 24 Hour Emergency

Min. of Trans. & Infrastructure, Service Area 14 — Nicola*

Min. of Trans. & Infrastructure, Service Area 16 — South Cariboo*
Canadian National Railway Emergency

Canadian Pacific Railway Emergency

R.C.M.P. (Logan Lake) 911

R.C.M.P. (Ashcroft) 911

(800) 663-3456
(250) 819-4105
(250) 828-4002
(250) 398-4510
(800) 465-9239
(800) 716-9132

(250) 523-6222
(250) 453-2216

*Secondary contacts for Ministry of Transportation & Infrastr

cture included in HVC OMS Manuals

o
-

v

INTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS

SECONDARY EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS (Crisis Management Team

Dept. Superintendents
Safety and Loss Control
Mill Operations
Env. & Comm. Affairs

John Arnold (250) 523-3210
Rick Gibson (250) 523-3550
Peter Martell (250) 523-3518

WHEN GIVING A MESSAGE

State nature and exact location of emergency.
Give your name and phone number.

Stand by for further instructions.

ALL INQUIRIES BY THE MEDIA ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO THE CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS SUPERINTENDENT

WHEN RECEIVING A MESSAGE

You know what will be required.

You will be able to direct someone to the scene.

Relay message as required.

Supervisor of Emergency Services (TNRD) - Jason Tomlin

Chief Inspector of Mines (MEMNG) - Al Hoffman

Section Head, Dam Safety (MFLNRO) - Scott Morgan

District Inspector, Kamloops (MEMNG) - Steve Rothman
Regional Director, Kamloops (MEMNG) - Bruce Hupman
Environmental Emergency Response Officer (MOE) - Rick Wagner

Sr. Environmental Emergency Response Officer (MOE) - Dennis Redford

(250) 377-2598
(250) 952-0494
(250) 387-3265
(250) 371-3780
(250) 828-4448
(250) 371-6220
(250) 371-6277

SECONDARY EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS - WATER STORAGE FACILITIES ONLY (Crisis Management Team)

Senior Dam Safety Officer (MFLNRO) - Monty Miedreich
Regional Office, Kamloops; Dam Safety Officer (MFLNRO) - Brian Nuttall

(250) 387-3264
(250) 371-6329

November 2014



TECK HIGHLAND VALLEY COPPER PARTNERSHIP November 2014
Highmont Tailings Storage Facility
Operation, Maintenance Surveillance Manual

Revised November 24, 2014 Local Phone Offsite Cell Phone Other Contacts: Channel Primary Secondary Additional
| Observer |
| Supervisor |

| Protective Services | Emergency (cH. 7) | 911 |

Superintendent Tailings & Water
Management
OR Senior Supervisor Tailings

Chris Fleming (250) 523-3315

LEVEL 1: UNUSUAL CONDITION

(Primary Alternate) Ross Billy (250) 523-3502
OR Field Supervisor
lan Haskell (250) 523-3735
(Secondary Alternate)
I > LEVEL 1 ONLY: Coordinate with General Manager and engineering consultant to perform necessary monitoring
| Protective Services | Emergency (cH. 7) | 911 |
L 1. Initiate HVC Crisis Communication Fan Out — I Crisis Management Team I—
j 2. Initiate HVC Evacuation Fan Out
| Senior Supervisor Tailings | Ross Billy | (250) 523-3502 | 3. Initiate Primary External Communications Fan Out l,
v HVC EVACUATION FAN OUT (Protective Services)
I General Manager | Chris Dechert | (250) 523-3201 | General Announcement CH.7
Contractors (loggers, drillers, etc.) CH.7/15
Klohn Crippen Berger Project Neil Singh PRIMARY EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS FAN OUT (Protective Services)
Manager R.C.M.P. (Logan Lake) 911 (250) 523-6222
- R.C.M.P. (Merritt) 911 (250) 378-4262
g Emergency Management British Columbia (EMBC)| (800) 663-3456
6 Thompson Nicola Regional Dist. 24 Hour Emergency| (250) 819-4105
E Min. of Trans. & Infrastructure, Service Area 14 — Nicola*| (250) 828-4002
S Min. of Trans. & Infrastructure, Service Area 16 — South Cariboo*| (250) 398-4510
I..I.! Lower Nicola Indian Band| (250) 378-5157
3 Jennifer Garthwaite| (250) 523-9024
g Gord Garthwaite| (250) 378-5099
o Watson Engineering| (250) 374-2244
\ 4 *Secondary contacts for Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure included in HVYC OMS Manuals v
INTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS SECONDARY EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS (Crisis Management Team)
Dept. Superintendents Supervisor of Emergency Services (TNRD) - Jason Tomlin| (250) 377-2598
Safety and Loss Control John Arnold (250) 523-3210 | | Chief Inspector of Mines (MEMNG) - Al Hoffman| (250) 952-0494
Mill Operations Rick Gibson (250) 523-3550 | | Section Head, Dam Safety (MFLNRO) - Scott Morgan|  (250) 387-3265
Env. & Comm. Affairs Peter Martell (250) 523-3518 District Inspector, Kamloops (MEMNG) - Steve Rothman| (250) 371-3780
WHEN GIVING A MESSAGE WHEN RECEIVING A MESSAGE Regional Director, Kamloops (MEMNG) - Bruce Hupman| (250) 828-4448
State nature and exact location of emergency. You know what will be required. Environmental Emergency Response Officer (MOE) - Rick Wagner| (250) 371-6220
Give your name and phone number. You will be able to direct someone to the scene. Sr. Environmental Emergency Response Officer (MOE) - Dennis Redford| (250) 371-6277
Stand by for further instructions. Relay message as required. SECONDARY EXTERNAL NOTIFICATIONS - WATER STORAGE FACILITIES ONLY (Crisis Management Team)
Senior Dam Safety Officer (MFLNRO) - Monty Miedreich | (250) 387-3264
ALL INQUIRIES BY THE MEDIA ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO THE CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS SUPERINTENDENT Regional Office, Kamloops; Dam Safety Officer (MFLNRO) - Brian Nuttall| (250) 371-6329
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